#### IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY AND FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION CABINET OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Petitioners,

v

GEORGE W. DAVIS AND CATHERINE V. DAVIS *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals of Kentucky

#### BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF MUNICIPAL ANALYSTS, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

LEONARD WEISER-VARON \*
WILLIAM C. BRASHARES
MAXWELL D. SOLET
NOAH C. SHAW
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
(617) 542-6000

\* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EXISTING MUNICIPAL BOND MARKET	3
A. Types of Municipal Bonds	3
1. General Obligation and Revenue Bonds.	4
2. Federally Tax-Exempt and Federally Taxable Municipal Bonds	5
3. Conduit Bonds	6
4. Tax Credit Bonds	7
B. Borrowing Cost Advantages Provided By Tax-Exemption.	8
C. Purchasers of Municipal Bonds	10
D. National and Single State Tax-Exempt Municipal Bond Funds.	12
II. IMPACT OF REQUIRING STATES TO GIVE IDENTICAL STATE TAX TREAT-MENT TO MUNICIPAL BONDS ISSUED IN OTHER STATES	16
III. AFFIRMANCE WOULD PRODUCE WIDE- SPREAD AND POTENTIALLY PROLONG- ED LEGAL AND MARKET UNCER- TAINTY	21

# TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. If a State Decides Not to Retroactively Tax Income Earned on Its Own Issuers' Municipal Bonds During Periods When Out-of-State Municipal Bonds Were Taxed, It Will Face Higher Refund Liability.	24
B. The Extent to Which States Can Retro- actively Tax Income Earned on In-State Bonds in Past Years is Unclear, May Vary on a State-by-State and Issuer-by-Issuer Basis and is Likely to Lead to Litigation, Uncertainty and Devaluation of Municipal Bonds If Attempted.	25
C. The Extent to Which States Can Prospectively Tax Income Earned on In-State Bonds Issued on the Premise of State Tax-Exemption is Unclear, May Vary on a State-by-State and Issuer-by-Issuer Basis and is Also Likely to Lead to Litigation, Uncertainty and Devaluation of Municipal Bonds If Attempted.	27
CONCLUSION	29

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Allen v. Franchise Tax Bd., 39 Cal.2d 109 (1952)	26
Brennan v. Kirby, 529 A.2d 633 (R.I. 1987)	26
City of El Paso v. Simmons, 379 U.S. 497 (1965).	29
City of Pontiac v. Simonton, 271 Mich. 647	
(1935)	28
Collins v. Comm'n, 1968 WL 225 (Or. Tax 1968)	26
Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Commonwealth, 206 Va.	
517 (1966)	26
Des Moines Nat'l Bank v. Bennett, 284 U.S. 239	
(1931)	22
Faitoute Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park,	
316 U.S. 502 (1942)	29
Gardens at West Maui Vacation Club v. County	
of Maui, 90 Hawaii 334 (1999)	26
Gunther v. Dubno, 195 Conn. 284 (1985)	26
Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation, 509 U.S.	
86 (1993)	24
Hutchinson, Shockey, Erley & Co. v. Evansville-	
Vanderburgh County Bldg. Auth., 644 N.E.2d	
1228 (Ind. 1994)	28
Keniston v. Bd. of Assessors of Boston, 380	
Mass. 888 (1980)	26
McArthur v. Smallwood, 281 S.W.2d 428 (Ark.	
1955)	28
Morton Arboretum v. Thompson, 605 F. Supp.	
486 (D.C. III. 1984)	28
Pabst v. Comm'r of Taxes, 136 Vt. 126 (1978)	26
Reinecke v. Smith, 289 U.S. 172 (1933)	25
Slewett & Farber v. Bd. of Assessors, 438	
N.Y.S.2d 544 (1981)	26
South Carolina v. Baker, 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	6
United States v. Carlton, 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	25, 26
United States v. Hudson, 299 U.S. 498 (1937)	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	29
Untermeyer v. Anderson, 276 U.S. 440 (1928)	25
Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy, 71 U.S. 535 (1866)	28
W.B. Worthen Co. ex rel. Bd. of Comm'rs of Street Imp. Dist. No. 513 of Little Rock, Ark. v.	
Kavanaugh, 295 U.S. 56 (1935)	27
Welch v. Henry, 305 U.S. 134 (1938)	25
STATUTES	
Iowa Code § 12.91 (2007)	14
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 3501/820-60 (2007)	14
Ind. Code An. § 6-3-1-3.5 (2007)	14
Cal. Gov't Code § 99016 (Deering 2007)	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 32-10-49 (2007)	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 58.580 (2006)	24
N.Y. Pub. Auth. Law § 372 (McKinney 2004) Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-5361 (2007)	24 24
CONSTITUTIONS	
Ky. Const. § 171	24
Ohio Const. art. VIII, §§ 2k(D)(4), 2l(E), 2m(D),	
2n(E), 2o(G), 2p(E)	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	27
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
64 Am. Jur. 2d Public Securities and Obligations § 27	27, 28
-	-

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cynthia Belmonte, <i>Tax-Exempt Bonds</i> , 1996-2002 at 154, 168, <i>available at</i> www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/02govbnd.pdf	15
Investment Company Institute, 2007 Investment Company Fact Book, available at www.ici.	
org/home/2007_factbook	10, 11
Lipper Analytical Services, Tax-Exempt Fixed	
Income Fund Performance Analysis, 1st Quarter	
2007 Report11,	13, 14
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Asso-	
ciation, Holders of Municipal Bond Securities,	
available at www.sifma.org/research/pdf/Hold	
ers Municipal Securities.pdf	10
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Asso-	
ciation, Municipal Bond Credit Report, March	
2007, available at http://archives1.sifma.org/	
assets/files/Municipal Credit Report 06Q4.	
pdf	4, 8
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Asso-	,
ciation, Municipal Bond Issuance - Coupon	
Type, available at www.sitma.net/story.asp?id	
=2240	20
